# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM342516

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TOPS PRODUCTS, LLC		05/22/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	R. R. Donnelley & Sons Company	
Street Address:	35 W. Wacker Drive	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60601	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3097671	DUO-TANG	
Registration Number:	3195582	PENDAFLEX PILESMART	
Registration Number:	3107395	PENDAFLEX PILESMART	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3124253909

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

3124258617 Phone:

Email: chitm@nixonpeabody.com

Janet Garetto/Nixon Peabody LLP **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 300 S. Riverside Plaza, 16th Floor

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	247083-711USTM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Janet M. Garetto
SIGNATURE:	/Janet M. Garetto/
DATE SIGNED:	05/27/2015

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=duotangandothers#page1.tif source=duotangandothers#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005523 FRAME: 0931

source=duotangandothers#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005523 FRAME: 0932

# ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Assignment of Trademarks is made and entered into as of the 22 day of May, 2015 by TOPS Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company located and doing business at 175 Pinelawn Road, Suite 100, Melville, NY 11747 ("Assignor"), to R. R. Donnelley & Sons Company, a Delaware corporation, located and doing business at 35 West Wacker Drive, Chicago, IL 60601 ("Assignee").

## **BACKGROUND**

WHEREAS, Esselte Corporation, a New York corporation, initially changed its name to Tops SLT, Inc.;

WHEREAS, TOPS SLT, Inc., a New York corporation was subsequently merged into Assignor;

WHEREAS, Assignor is thus the current owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignor through the aforementioned predecessor forms has adopted, used and is using the Trademarks;

WHEREAS, Assignor currently is, and through its predecessor entity TOPS SLT, Inc. was, an affiliate of Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, and Assignee desires to have assigned, the Trademarks to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, all its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks thereof.

[Signature Page Follows]

4833-4048-8738.1

TRADEMA

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment of Trademarks.

TOPS PRODUCTS, LLC, as successor in interest to Tops SLT, Inc. and Esselte Corporation

Bv:

) ss

ames Ellward

President, TOPS Products, LLC

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF Dulase

OFFICIAL SEAL

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE INOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:11/12/18

Before me this 22 day of May, 2015, personally appeared James Ellward, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed it of his/her free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Notary Public

# **EXHIBIT A**

TRADEMARK	REG. NUMBER	REG. DATE
DUO-TANG	3097671	5/30/06
PENDAFLEX PILESMART	3195582	1/9/07
PENDAFLEX PILESMART	3107395	6/20/06

4825-0826-6526.1

**RECORDED: 05/27/2015** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005523 FRAME: 0935